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Independent Assessment, Certification and Coordination Team (IACCT) Fact Sheet

Magellan will serve as a single point of entry for youth at risk of admission to residential treatment. For all Medicaid funded placements residential admissions, referrals must be made to Magellan, the admission will be coordinated by the Independent Assessment, Certification and Coordination Team (IACCT). This team will consist of various professionals who will collaborate to provide assessments or assist in gathering medical and behavioral health treatment records that will be used to fully assess the youth and family needs in order to formulate a preliminary plan of care. The IACCT is essential in ensuring the most clinically appropriate, least restrictive setting, and that care is provided in a manner that best suits the needs of each youth and family including preferences related to provider location, specialties, spoken languages, gender, and cultural aspects. The IACCT will also ensure family engagement in the decision making process and throughout the course of treatment. 

IACCT Credentialing and Contracting:
· Credentialing is the process used to review and verify, and periodically re-review and re-verify, an organization’s credentials in accordance with established credentialing criteria.  Magellan follows National Committee for Quality Assurance (NCQA) guidelines, which allow entities 180 days to credential providers. However, some states and client contracts require a shorter credentialing time and Magellan has processes in place to help meet those requirements.
· Magellan accepts paper applications for credentialing, as well as “CAQH Solutions ProView” applications.  
· Magellan will re-review an organization’s credentials every three years, or more frequently as required by accrediting bodies, by contract and by applicable state law, to monitor provider network quality and federal law, under Affordable Care Act.  Enhanced provider screening and revalidation requirements apply. 
· Magellan will require evidence of the Child and Adolescent Needs and Strengths Assessment (CANS) certification as well as an attestation for experience with Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACEs) for staff conducting these assessments. 
· The Magellan “Organization Participation Agreement” is a contract between the agency and Magellan to render behavioral health care services to members whose care is managed by Magellan.  Services must be rendered in accordance with the terms of the agreement.  Contracts are to be completed and signed by a person authorized from the agency or locality. Magellan will use this standardized credentialing process to contract with providers to function as an IACCT.
· There are no set provider enrollment periods. 
1. Localities may choose to contract with Magellan through their Community Policy and Management Team (CPMT) or Magellan may choose to use other contracted network providers to serve as an IACCT.
· [bookmark: _GoBack]Magellan will use independently contracted providers to serve as an IACCT.  
· Localities may subcontract with their local Community Services Board (CSB) or with a private provider not affiliated with a residential services provider. Under such arrangements, localities will be responsible for overseeing the subcontract and assurance of compliance with all contract requirements.
· In cases in which the CPMT is a part of a multi-jurisdictional consortium, the CPMT or any single locality of the consortium can enter into a contract with Magellan to serve as the IACCT for any or all of the jurisdictions in the consortium. 
· Providers, i.e., local governments/CPMTs and private providers, contracting with Magellan are strongly encouraged to participate in all available trainings about the IACCT process.

 IACCT Reimbursement:
 
· The IACCT will be reimbursed for the completion of the initial independent clinical assessment that will include: a diagnostic assessment (includes psychosocial history) by a Licensed Mental Health Professional (LMHP); completion of the CANS; and completion of the ACEs. Reimbursement will be provided to the entity that contracts with Magellan to administer the IACCT process.
· If residential treatment is recommended by the IACCT, the team members, including the physician member, must complete and sign the Certificate of Need. The physician may bill for the physician’s assessment separately from the IACCT reimbursement with applicable CPT codes through the youth’s Managed Care Plan (MCO) or Medicaid Fee For services (FFS), depending upon the youth’s enrollment status.  Psychiatrists (MD or DO) must be credentialed with Magellan for reimbursement if the member has FFS, otherwise they will bill the assessment through the MCO, as a traditional mental health covered service.  
· The IACCT will be reimbursed for subsequent assessments (which will typically include updated CANS at 90-day intervals) at lower rates than the initial assessment. Rates are being finalized. 
· Providers will register the initial independent assessment using CPT code 90899 HK and subsequent assessments using modifier TS. Registration may be done through the Magellan provider online portal or it can be done telephonically with one of Magellan’s Intensive Care Managers during a clinical review when the need for an updated assessment may be identified.
· Both initial and subsequent independent assessment registrations must be completed within 30days from the time of registration. If any part of either assessment is not completed within 30 days, the provider will be required to submit a new registration.
· There are multiple options by which claims can be submitted to Magellan (paper, EDI, clearinghouse).  Magellan offers webinars on the claims submission process.  These webinars can be found on the Magellan of Virginia website.  
· All Magellan providers must sign up for electronic funds transfer (EFT) as Magellan reimburses through EFT.  Providers using EFT find that this direct deposit method ensures rapid access to funds and reduces the administrative burden of a standard paper process. Providers who cannot obtain an EFT should Contact Magellan for further assistance.  

IACCT Members and Roles:  
· Each IACCT team will include:
· A licensed mental health professional (LMHP) who will perform the required diagnostic assessment, i.e., psychosocial history, and may complete the CANS, and ACEs,as necessary. 
· A physician known to the youth and/or with knowledge of the service delivery system; 
· The youth and family or guardian. 
· It is expected that the team will also include other supports and/or agencies who are involved in the child’s plan of care. 
· Team members may participate in the various planning meetings and care coordination efforts either in person or by phone. 
· If a locality decides not to contract with Magellan, Magellan will convene and administer the IACCT process utilizing its existing provider network, i.e., CSBs and private providers.  Under this circumstance, all children referred to Magellan for consideration of residential treatment will be referred to the local FAPT in addition to the IACCT serving that locality.  The FAPT and/or agencies involved in the child’s plan of care will be encouraged to participate in the IACCT process.  

Magellan’s Role
The Magellan certification and care coordination model, i.e., IACCT, will utilize a single team for the assessment of care needs and care coordination. Magellan will support the IACCT through Magellan-employed positions including  Intensive Care Managers (ICM) and Family Support Coordinators (FSC).  The roles of these positions are described below:

Magellan Intensive Care Manager (ICM)   The ICM will notify the IACCT serving a locality of any youth from that locality referred to Magellan for consideration of residential treatment.  

In the circumstance where the IACCT is not administered by the local government, the ICM will: 
a) 	convene an IACCT utilizing members of the Magellan provider network; 
b) 	refer the youth to the FAPT of the child’s residence/legal custody for consideration of CSA eligibility and funding of non-Medicaid funded services; and, 
c) 	facilitate participation of local representatives in the IACCT process.  

In all circumstances, the ICM will:
a) support the IACCT process by facilitating the collection of required assessments and behavioral and physical health histories; 
b) review the results from the assessments and recommendations of the IACCT and apply the established medical necessity criteria to determine Medicaid funding authorization; and,
c) if residential treatment is initiated, the ICM will provide continued oversight around:
· treatment plan of care development, 
· progress toward treatment goals including CANS outcomes, and 
· transition planning for return  to the community.  The ICM will remain involved with the IACCT following discharge as a coordination resource to ensure the outlined community plan with any necessary service authorizations is in place.

Magellan Family Support Coordinator (FSC)  The FSC will perform outreach to the family or guardian to coordinate any face-to-face assessments, encourage and facilitate family engagement in any treatment option decisions, provide education for informed decision making regarding treatment, and offer any other support or assistance to the family throughout the course of treatment. The FSC’s primary role is to provide support to the family, helping them to stay involved while their child is in care and preparing for a successful reunification upon the youth’s discharge. 

IACCT Process:
When considering an out of home placement for any Medicaid eligible youth, a referral must be made to Magellan.  The appropriate level of care must be determined by the Independent Assessment, Certification and Coordination Team (IACCT) prior to admission. The process is as follows:
· Person referring the youth must complete the online referral form called “Residential Independent Assessment Referral Form,” which will be located on the Magellan of Virginia Website;  
· The Magellan ICM will refer the youth to the contracted IACCT serving the locality of the child’s legal residence/custody;  
· When the IACCT is not administered by the locality/CPMT through contract with Magellan, the FAPT of the child’s legal residence/custody will be notified of every youth’s referral to Magellan and to the IACCT (including youth not already served by CSA);
· When the IACCT is not administered by the local government/CPMT through contract with Magellan, the FAPT/agencies involved in the child’s care will be invited and encouraged to participate in the IACCT.
· The IACCT will complete required assessments and meet within 5 business days to identify the appropriate level of care.
· Upon referral to the IACCT, the LMHP member of the IACCT must conduct a face-to-face meeting with the youth and family or guardian and must complete a diagnostic assessment.  If a diagnostic assessment has been completed within the last 12 months, the LMHP may obtain a copy of the previous assessment and complete an addendum with updated current clinical information.
· Completion of the diagnostic assessment and recommendations should include review of other pertinent medical and treatment history records, CANS, and ACEs.
· It is intended that the physician member of the IACCT will be a youth’s existing primary care physician, or psychiatrist if applicable, since it is expected that these physicians will be familiar with the youth.  Alternatively, when appropriate to the interests of the child, the IACCT may utilize a specific centralized physician familiar with the service system, e.g.,   a psychiatrist at the local CSB. This can be determined by the IACCT in order to meet the needs of each individual youth and family. 
· It is best practice that the physician signing the Certificate of Need will have personal knowledge of the youth’s physical and mental health condition. This means that the physician would have had a face-to-face evaluation with the youth in order to assess the youth’s clinical needs prior to signing the Certificate of Need.
· Within 5 business days of the referral to the IACCT, the IACCT will meet to identify and discuss the youth and family needs and strengths. 
· When residential treatment is identified as the appropriate level of care for the youth,, the IACCT, including the family or guardian, will identify the most appropriate residential services provider with consideration to the proximity of the youth’s family and contracts with network facilities. 
· The IACCT will complete updated CANS at 90-day intervals and prior to discharge to assess progress and continued treatment needs in the community.  Throughout treatment, the ICM and FSC will work in conjunction with the IACCT on planning for discharge, to ensure that the most current and comprehensive clinical status is incorporated into the post discharge treatment plan, and that post-discharge services are set up and coordinated.



Please direct additional questions to the following mailbox:  RTCChange@dmas.virginia.gov
Responses will be made within 5 business days
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